flexible curve, and thoracic kyphosis less than 55 degrees, as measured from T5 to T12. 

PAS Study Status 

The original PAS protocol was accepted on October 23, 2019, and the sixty-month PAS report 
was approved on September 11, 2024. As of this date, fourteen (14) sites have study IRB 
approval with a total of two hundred and one (201) patients enrolled. This study is estimated to 
last a total of 84 months from the date of PAS approval. 

Two hundred and one (201) patients have surgery dates scheduled, two hundred and one (201) 
patients have undergone implantation, two hundred and one (201) patients have had their six- 
week follow-up, one hundred and ninety-three (193) patients have had their six-month follow-up, 
one hundred and seventy-three (173) patients have had their twelve-month follow-up, one 
hundred and twenty-seven (127) patients have had their twenty-four-month follow-up, seventy- 
seven (77) patients have had their thirty-six-month follow-up, and nine (9) patients have had 
their forty-eight-month follow-up. Patient demographics and follow-up are summarized below in

[...]

PAS all 

population 

6 months 168 100% 0 0% 168 100% 

12 months 135 96% 5 4% 140 100% 

24 months 76 82% 17 18% 93 100% 

36 months 36 71% 15 29% 51 100% 

Total 180 90% 19 10% 199 100% 

Summary of MDRs 

As of October 1, 2024, a total of two hundred and fifty-one (251) worldwide MDRs have been 
identified related to the ApiFix MID-C System since HDE approval. Though the discoloration of 
tissue reported last year in two OUS MDRs and this year in one MDR can be a sign of metallosis 
and additional safety concerns, the discoloration presented by the MID-C System is not an